

MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

No. SC88812

THOMAS E. MONROE,

Defendant/Appellant,

V.

WILLIAM O. CANNON,

Plaintiff/Respondent.

Appeal from the Missouri Circuit Court
Twenty-First Judicial Circuit (St. Louis County)
Division No. 2
The Honorable Maura B. McShane
Case No. 04CC-229

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Gary A. Growe, #26151
The Growe Law Firm
7733 Forsyth, Ste. 325
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 725-1912 / (314) 261-7326 (fax)

ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENT
WILLIAM CANNON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
POINTS RELIED ON.....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
ARGUMENT.....	24
POINT I.....	24
POINT II.....	31
POINT III.....	41
POINT IV.....	42
POINT V.....	52
POINT VI.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	56
CERTIFICATION.....	57
APPENDIX.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

21 West, Inc. v. Meadowgreen Trails, Inc., 913 S.W.2d 858
(Mo.App. E.D. 1995)..... 47

Beckmann v. Miceli Homes, Inc., 45 S.W.3d 533
(Mo.App. E.D. 2001).....34

City of Atlanta v. Metropolitan Rapid Transport, 636 F.2d 1084
(5th Cir. 1981)29

Coyle v. Director of Revenue, 181 S.W.3d 62 (Mo. banc 2005)..... 44

Energy Reserve Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power and Light Co.,
459 U.S. 400 (1983)29

Estate of Potaschnick, 841 S.W.2d 714 (Mo.App. E.D. 1992)..... 29

Firestone v. Crown Center Redev. Corp., 693 S.W.2d 99, 107
(Mo. banc 1985)46

Fix v. Fix Material Company, Inc., 538 S.W.2d 351
(Mo.App. E.D. 1976)..... 19, 47

Fulk v. Washington Service Associates, Inc., 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 78
(Del. Ch. 2002) 48, 49, 51

Gambill v. Cedar Fork Mutual Aid Society, 967 S.W.2d 310
(Mo.App. S.D. 1998).....32

Gillespie v. Gillespie, 634 S.W.2d 493 (Mo.App. E.D. 1982).....32

Gilmore v. Erb, 900 S.W.2d 669 (Mo.App. E.D. 1995)..... 32

<i>Hollis v. Blevins</i> , 926 S.W.2d 683 (Mo. banc 1996).....	27
<i>Johnson v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 162 S.W.3d 110 (Mo.App. W.D. 2005)	34
<i>Junior College District of St. Louis v. City of St. Louis</i> , 149 S.W.3d 442 (Mo. banc 2004)	43
<i>Kansas City v. Reed</i> , 216 S.W.2d 514 (Mo. banc 1948).....	25
<i>Keller v. Anderson Motor Serv., Inc.</i> , 652 S.W.2d 735, 737 (Mo. App. E.D. 1982).....	46
<i>Levant v. Kowal</i> , 86 N.W.2d 336 (Mich. 1957).....	39
<i>Lane v. Lensmeyer</i> , 158 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2005)	44
<i>In re: Liquidation of Professional Medical Ins. Co.</i> , 92 S.W.3d 775 (Mo. banc 2003)	24
<i>Londoff v. Vuylsteke</i> , 996 S.W.2d 553 (Mo.App. E.D. 1999)	32
<i>Magenheim v. Board of Education of School District of Riverview Gardens</i> , 340 S.W.2d 619 (Mo. 1960)	28
<i>McCormick v. Cupp</i> , 106 S.W.3d 563 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003)	37
<i>In re: McKinney-Ringham Corp.</i> , 1998 W.L. 118035 (Del. Ch. 1998)	38
<i>Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District v. Ruckelshaw</i> , 590 F.Supp. 385 (E.D. Mo. 1984)	29
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 210 S.W.3d 439 (Mo.App. W.D. 2007)2	25
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	24

<i>R.C. v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 759 S.W.2d 617 (Mo.App. E.D. 1988)	34
<i>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1999).....	28
<i>Schumann v. Missouri Highway and Transportation Commission</i> ,	
912 S.W.2d 548 (Mo.App. W.D. 1995)	29
<i>Sharp v. Curators of the University of Missouri</i> , 138 S.W.3d 735	
(Mo.App. E.D. 2003).....	26
<i>Shipley v. Cates</i> , 200 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. banc 2006)	25
<i>State ex rel. Crowden v. Dandurand</i> , 970 S.W.2d 340 (Mo. banc 1998).....	34, 35
<i>Tauchert v. Ritz</i> , 909 S.W.2d 687, 690 (Mo.App. E.D. 1995)	46
<i>Trimble v. Pracna</i> , 51 S.W.3d 481 (Mo.App. S.D. 2001).....	35
<i>Williams v. National Casualty Co.</i> , 132 S.W.3d 244 (Mo. 2004).....	43
<i>Witte v. Beverly Lakes Investment Company</i> , 715 S.W.2d 286	
(Mo.App. W.D. 1986)	40
<i>Wright v. Missouri Department of Social Services, Div. of Family Services</i> ,	
25 S.W.3d 525 (Mo.App. W.D. 2000)	28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mo. Const. art. I, § 13 (2007)	5, 43
Mo. Const. art. V, § 3 (2007)	20, 31

MISSOURI STATUTES

M.O. Rev. Stat. § 347.143 (2007).....	9, 10, 12, 36, 37
M.O. Rev. Stat. § 351.467 (2007)	5, 9-12, 18-20, 25, 28-31,
35-37, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 48, 51-54	

M.O. Rev. Stat. § 351.494 (2007)8, 10, 18, 20, 23, 31, 33, 35, 41, 46, 52, 53

M.O. Rev. Stat. § 357.461 (2007)21, 24

OTHER STATUTES

8 Del. C. § 273.....48, 49, 59

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 1999)37

Mark Sophir and John O’Brien, *The Family Business Divorce: No-Fault
Dissolution in Missouri and Practical Applications for Resolution
of Deadlock*, 59 J. Mo. B. 178 (2003)43
